TH E R MALLI N KS
TH E R MALLI N KS
THERMAL LINKS TL
DESCRIPTION
Thermal links (TL) are components
which will automatically open a cir-
cuit and switch off an appliance, if
the permissible operating tempera-

Tm
Standard Quality / Approvals
Ordering Example
Type Rated functioning
temperature
Tf °C
Standard-
connections/VersionSales-
designation
Tolerance
cos phi 1.0 cos phi 0.6
DF  15 A   66 up to 240  +0 - 5 K  wire ø 1.0 mm
S3M  5A 5 A 4,5 A  70 up to 205  +0 - 5 K   wire ø 0.6 mm
S3M  10A 10 A 8,0 A 70 up to 240  +0 - 5 K   wire ø 1.0 mm
S3M  20A  20 A  70 up to 240  +0 - 5 K   wire ø 1.0 mm
S3M  25A 25 A  70 up to 240  +0 - 5 K  wire ø 1.0 mm
MTS1  5 A  100 up to 150 +0 -10 K   wire ø 0.7 mm
MTR1  3 A   98 up to 150 +0 -10 K   wire ø 0.6 mm
MTEF  3 A    65 up to 145 +0 -10 K   wire ø 0.7 mm
MTHF  2 A   65 up to 145 +0 -10 K   wire ø 0.55 mm
MTML  2 A  102 up to 130 +0 -10 K   wire ø 0.52 mm
MTNF  1 A   65 up to 145 +0 -10 K   wire ø 0.53 mm
MWS1  15 A  100 up to 150 +0 -10 K   wire ø 1.2 mm
MWS2  20 A  100 up to 150 +0 -10 K   wire ø 1.6 mm
MTYF  4 A   65 up to 145 +0 -10 K   wire ø 0.7 mm
MTTF  2 A  102 up to 139 +0 -10 K   wire ø 0.53 mm
MTKF  1 A   65 up to 145 +0 -10 K   wire ø 0.53 mm
TS1*  7 A   238 up to 335 +0 -10 K   weldable connection, push-on terminal
L10*  3 A/8 A  6.3 A   71 up to 165 +0 -10 K   silver-plated copper flat, section 1.8 x 0.5
      leads 0.25 mm2 or 0.5 mm2 or wire ø 0.8 mm
L50  5 A/10 A/20 A/25 A   70 up to240   +0 - 5 K  silicone insulated wire conductors ø 1.0 mm
Thermal links on tape or with insulated wire. Please request. * Products to MIC Standard.
Technical Data according to Standard EN60691
Current/Voltage
250 V     50/60 Hz
Quantity Sales
Designation
Type Version Temperature Designation
°C - Tf
10.000 S3M E4A 00 117 E4A00
Company Address:
Microtherm CZ s.r.o     Phone:     +420 491 549 333,     Fax:   +420 491 541 778
17. listopadu 226, 549 54 Police nad Metují              Http:         www.microthermcz.cz
Czech Republic                                  E-MAIL:   mic@microthermcz.cz
We reserve the right to change specifications and availability without prior notice.
M
IC
Y3
8
1
–
G
B
30
00
 –
 0
1/
01
/0
6
RoH S
Thermal link, a device which cannot be reset, which will open a circuit only one time after having been exposed,
for a minimum period of time, to a higher temperature than that for which it has been set.
Rated functioning temperature is the temperature at which the thermal link cuts off under determined conditions.
Holding temperature is the highest temperature at which the thermal link does not change its circuit during a determined period
and under determined conditions. The temperature ratings Tc mentioned here are only recommendations. They can be reduced or
increased depending on the application.
Maximum temperature limit is the temperature determined by the manufacturer below which the mechanical and electrical parame-
ters of the thermal link are not affected during a determined period after the change of the circuit.
Minimum rate of temperature change 0.5K/min., maximum rate 1.0K/min. Information on currents Ii, Ib, Ip on request. Information on
other voltages on request.
117 C